

c2018-155A  
OPP--OPPOSITION

## LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

### Justice Legislation Amendment Bill (No 3) 2018

#### Second print

#### Proposed amendments

---

**No. 1 Application of new judicial retirement age**

Page 33, Schedule 2.2 [1], lines 29–35. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

Section 44 of the *Judicial Officers Act 1986*, as amended, has increased the maximum retirement age for Judges to 75 years. Clause 9 of Schedule 6 to the *Judicial Officers Act 1986* provides for the increased retirement age to apply only to Judges appointed on or after the day that section 44 was amended.

**No. 2 Application of new judicial retirement age**

Page 34, Schedule 2.3 [1], lines 5–12. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

Section 44 of the *Judicial Officers Act 1986* was amended on the increased retirement age day by the *Justice Legislation Amendment Act (No 3) 2018* to increase the maximum retirement age for judges to 75 years. Clause 9 of Schedule 6 to the *Judicial Officers Act 1986* provides for the increased retirement age to apply only to judges appointed on or after that day.

**No. 3 Application of new judicial retirement age**

Pages 35 and 36, Schedule 2.4 [3], line 43 on page 35 to line 2 on page 36. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

This section, as amended, has increased the maximum retirement age for judicial officers (including Magistrates) to 75 years. Clause 9 of Schedule 6 provides for the increased retirement age to apply only to judicial officers (including Magistrates) appointed on or after the day this section was amended.

**No. 4 Application of new judicial retirement age**

Page 36, Schedule 2.4 [4], lines 8–25. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

The amendments made to section 44 by the *Justice Legislation Amendment Act (No 3) 2018* apply only to judicial officers (including Magistrates) appointed on or after the day on which those amendments commenced.

**No. 5 Application of new judicial retirement age**

Page 36, Schedule 2.4, lines 29–33. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

Item [4] provides that the increased retirement age applies only to judicial officers (including Magistrates) appointed on or after the day on which the

---

amendments made by item [2] commenced. Item [1] makes a consequential amendment concerning the status of a note that is being inserted by item [3].

No. 6      **Application of new judicial retirement age**

Page 36, Schedule 2.5 [1], lines 42–48. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

Section 44 of the *Judicial Officers Act 1986*, as amended, has increased the maximum retirement age for Judges to 75 years. Clause 9 of Schedule 6 to the *Judicial Officers Act 1986* provides for the increased retirement age to apply only to Judges appointed on or after the day that section 44 was amended.

No. 7      **Application of new judicial retirement age**

Page 37, Schedule 2.6 [1], lines 16–22. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

Section 44 of the *Judicial Officers Act 1986*, as amended, has increased the maximum retirement age for Magistrates to 75 years. Clause 9 of Schedule 6 to the *Judicial Officers Act 1986* provides for the increased retirement age to apply only to Magistrates appointed on or after the day that section 44 was amended.

No. 8      **Application of new judicial retirement age**

Page 38, Schedule 2.8 [1], lines 34–41. Omit all words on those lines. Insert instead:

Section 44 of the *Judicial Officers Act 1986*, as amended, has increased the maximum retirement age for Judges and associate Judges to 75 years. Clause 9 of Schedule 6 to the *Judicial Officers Act 1986* provides for the increased retirement age to apply only to Judges and associate Judges appointed on or after the day that section 44 was amended.